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THIS AMENDMENT IS RAISED TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY
POTENTIAL BIDDERS AND ISSUE ADDENDUM NO. 1 AND ATTACHED ARE
HISTORICAL DRAWINGS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

QUESTION:
Section 31-32-23 — Foundation grouting
Where will the packer assemblies for the grout injection be paid?

Article 3 of the Unit Price Table include payment only for the supply and setting of packer
assemblies for the water-pressure testing.

ANSWER:

Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to the Invitation to Tender, Appendix 1, lump-sum
amount.

QUESTION:
Appendix 1 — Unit Price Table — Item 2

Do we need to understand that all preparatory time, installation and handling before and after
the water-pressure tests must be amortized in the estimated quantity identified for this item?

ANSWER::

Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to the Invitation to Tender, Appendix 1, Unit Price
Table, Item 2.

CLARIFICATION:

Yes, all preparatory, installation and handling time before and after the water pressure test
must be included in the unit price submitted.

QUESTION:
Section 31-32-23 — Article 1.5.6

Do we need to understand that we must proceed with water-pressure tests in all holes that
were injected as well as test holes?

In that case, holes that had been injected will need to be redrilled. Will this be paid under item
1 of the Unit Price Table?
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ANSWER: :

Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to division 31 32 23 — article 1.5.1.5.
CLARIFICATION:

Refer to article 1.5.1.5 - only for test holes.

QUESTION:

Appendix 1 — Unit Price Table — Item 4

This item indicate 1750 bags of 50 kg. After verification with suppliers, the bags are typically
only available in 30 and 40 kg. Can you confirm that the unit of measurement is based on
50kg or a correction may be made?

ANSWER: :

Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to the Invitation to Tender, Appendix 1, Unit Price
Table, Item 4. The payment will be prorated based on 1750 bags of 50kg.

QUESTION:
Article 1.8.2 — Temporary Power and Light — Section 01 51 00, p. 2

This article mention to arrange for connection with appropriate utility company and assume alll
maintenance and removal costs.

Who is this company that we must make arrangement and what capacity can we use: 481 A,
347/600 V tri-phase or 200 A, 120/240 V?

Will the new line of 7200 V from Hydro One be ready ten and can we use it?

ANSWER: :

Bid as per plans and specification. Refer to Division 01 51 00, article 1.8.
CLARIFICATION:

This is for the temporary electrical feed during the construction and as such must be
coordinated between by the Contractor and tge owner of the existing electrical feed (Hydro

One) for the purpose of the construction project.

QUESTION:
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Drawing C007 Section B - Is the concrete below the 1m thick slab to be 30MPa or 35MPa?
ANSWER::

Bid as per plans and specifications. Refer to Section 03 30 00 — clause 2.3.1.3.1.2.
QUESTION:

Drawing C007 Section B - Confirm if the volume of concrete in our bid should be based on
the neat bedrock lines shown and that any deviations from these neat lines will be adjusted at
the unit price for concrete in item 7 of the unit price table. Confirm if this adjustment will apply
to both additions and deletions. This question applies to all areas where concrete is shown
against bedrock.

ANSWER:

Bid as per plans and specifications. Refer to the Invitation to Tender, Appendix 1, Unit Price
Table, Item 7 for additional concrete and reinforcement quantities beyond the limits shown on
the drawing.

QUESTION:

Drawing E004 — Is the relocation of the powerlines and Bell lines part of this scope of work? If
so, do the utility owners have restrictions to whom may do the work? Do you have contact
information for the utility representatives?

ANSWER:

Bid as per plans and specifications. Refer to Drawing E004 for the relocation, construction
and coordination with the appropriate utility company (Hydro One) all being the Contractor’s
responsibility.

QUESTION:

Drawing C003 — Can you provide a site plan with complete, unbroken, existing contour
lines? The contours on drawing C003 are incomplete through the access roads.

ANSWER:
Yes. Addendum 1 will be issued shortly.

QUESTION:

Section 01 14 00 1.8.3 — « No in-water work between April 30 and July 15 ». If cofferdams are
installed prior to April 30, can work proceed in the dewatered area during this period?
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ANSWER:

Working in dewatered areas is not considered as In-Water Work.

QUESTION:

Is there any bathymetric data upstream of the existing dams available?

ANSWER:

See addendum No. 1.

QUESTION:

It is assumed that either of the dams can be worked on during spring freshet (no water through
South dam in spring 2015, and no water through north dam in spring 2016). Is this assumption
correct?

ANSWER:

Bid as per plans and specifications. Refer to Section 01 00 10 — clause 1.4.

CLARIFICATION:

This assumption is accurate.

QUESTION:

Would you accept bituminous grouting as an alternate to cementitious?

ANSWER:

No. Bid as per plans and specifications. Refer to Section 31 32 23 — clause 2.1.1.
QUESTION:

Section 02 41 16 Structure Demolition item 3.2.9 — “This will require the use of additional
dewatering”. We would like the option to demolish in the wet. Must the demolition be

dewatered?

ANSWER:
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Bid as per plans and specifications. Refer to Section 02 41 16 — clause 3.2.9 for the use of
additional dewatering.

QUESTION:

Can as much of the federal crown land as required be cleared and levelled for laydown, site
infrastructure, and lodging?

ANSWER:
Bid as per plans and specifications. Refer to Section 01 52 00, item 1.4.
QUESTION:

Can you please repost questions/anwers and addenda from last year’s tender since those
bidding last year will be relying on that information and new bidders won’t have it?

ANSWER:

No. However, you can check on buyandsell.gc.ca and search for the previous tender. All
information will be available.

QUESTION:
Is contact grouting paid under the unit price table as well as the curtain grouting.
ANSWER:

No. Bid as per plans and specifications. Refer to the Invitation to Tender, Appendix 1, Lump
Sum Amount (LSA).
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ADDENDUM No. 1
PROJECT No. R.052598.506

The following changes in the bid documents are effective immediately. This addendum will form
part of the contract documents.

DRAWINGS

1. Attached are historical drawings provided for reference only.

a.

£ T o35 3

H4 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — North Channel Dam Elevation at
Top of Tower

H5 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — South Channel Dam Elevations and
Plan at Top of Tower

H6 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Miscellaneous Details

H7 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Plans, Elevations, Details Digital
dwg. of 1986 PWGSC dwg.

H8 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — South Channel Gate Digital dwg. of
1986 PWGSC dwg. by APD Ass. Cons. Eng.

H9 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — North Channel Gates Digital dwg. of
1986 PWGSC dwg. by APD Ass. Cons. Eng.

H10 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Gates. Struct Steel Details Digital
dwg. by APD Ass. Cons. Eng.

H11 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Op. Mach. Mod. South Chan.
Digital dwg. of 1986 PWGSC dwg. by APD Ass. Cons. Eng.

H12 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Op. Mach. Mod. North Chan.
Digital dwg. of 1986 PWGSC dwg. by APD Ass. Cons. Eng.

H13 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Loc. Chart, Loc. Plan, layout Plan,
Digital dwg. of 1986 PWGSC dwg.

H14 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Plan, Elevation, Details Digital
dwg. of 1986 PWGSC dwg.

H15 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Plan, Elevation, Details Digital
dwg. of 1986 PWGSC dwg.

. H16 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Photo Key Plan

H17 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Photos 1-16

H18 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Photos

H19 — Heritage Recording Big Chaudiere Dam French River — Photos

HS001 — French River — Topographic / Sounding Survey — Big Chaudiere Dams May 1998



